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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

In August of 2020, Manchester School District (“MSD” or “the district”) contracted with MGT of America 
Consulting, LLC (“MGT”) to conduct a facilities Audit to assess the utilization of space and develop a master 
plan to support the educational needs of MSD learners in coordination with the district’s goals, vision, and 
promise. Using input from the community, the goal of a master plan is to create a blueprint or road map, 
based on best practice facility standards, that identifies and prioritizes facility needs, and presents 
strategies for effective and efficient facility improvement and usage over the planning period. For this 
project, the MGT team gathered facility and community data. This report provides findings and 
recommendations based on that information. 

 

The project included the following tasks: 
 

 Project initiation 

 Policy, goals, and objectives formulation 

 Comprehensive building inventory 

 Facility assessments 

 Community engagement 

 Enrollment, capacity, and utilization projections 

 Scenarios and prioritization 

 Final facilities master plan 

 Project management 
 

This report consists of six sections. Sections 1 through 5 include a description of the methodology and the 
data gathered in that section. The final section includes the findings and recommendations. The report 
also includes appendices that contain an inventory of MSD schools as well as the  Educational Suitability 
Reference Guide used for facility assessments. 

 

The report sections are as follows: 

Section 1.0 – Executive Summary 
Section 2.0 – Background 
Section 3.0 – Demographics, Enrollment, Capacity and Efficiency 
Section 4.0 – Community Engagement 
Section 5.0 – Facility Assessments  
Section 6.0 – Findings and Recommendations  
Appendices 
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1.1 BACKGROUND 

Manchester School District is an urban school district encompassing downtown Manchester and the 
neighborhoods surrounding the city core. It is the largest and oldest district in the largest city in the state.  

With a population of approximately 107,000, the city of Manchester is the largest city in Northern New 
England.  

MSD serves more than 12,000 students, including approximately 1,500 students that are English Language 
Learners.  The district consists of a developmental preschool program, 14 elementary schools, four middle 
schools, four high schools, including a Career and Technical Education Center, and a program for adult 
education. 

MSD is governed by the Board of School Committee which is comprised of 15 members and chaired by 
the Mayor of the City of Manchester.  The Board of School Committee adopted mission and promise 
statements to ensure a system-wide understanding of the district’s goals.  These statements guide the 
district and provide insight into the Board of School Committee’s plans.  The mission and promise 
statements are shown below: 

MSD Mission 

➢ Excellence and Equity:  Every Classroom.  Every Day. 

MSD Promise 

➢ Every Student in Manchester is known by name, served by strength and need, and graduates 
ready to lead in college, career, and community. 
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1.2 ENROLLMENT AND CAPACITY 
 
The functional capacity of a school is defined as the number of students a building can support based on the 
program of studies offered there and educational standards. For this review, MGT set the district’s 
functional capacity  as the maximum capacity based upon New Hampshire State Department of Education 
minimum square foot per pupil requirements to identify the number of student seats in each school and 
district wide. The functional capacity is based on the number of full-size classrooms, including library, art 
and music rooms at the elementary schools, and space for students with special needs at all levels.  The 
functional capacity was then multiplied by a utilization factor to calculate the MGT programmatic capacity 
for each school. 
 

Grade Level Utilization Factor 

Elementary .95 

Middle .85 

High .75 
 

Additionally, at the request of MSD, MGT looked at school capacity with reduced class sizes as defined by 
the Board of School Committee in 2018.   
 
In addition to the capacity number, MGT has created an “efficiency” score for each school. Using building 
capacity data and the 2020-21 enrollment, MGT defined the efficiency of each building, calculated by 
dividing enrollment by each building’s programmatic capacity. The key, below, shows the building 
efficiency rates calculated using programmatic capacities and the current enrollment at each school. The 
building efficiency rates are color-coded to identify best practices for building use. Nationally recognized 
“best practices” indicate capacity rates that are either too high or too low are problematic: too high means 
there is inadequate space for the enrollment and program; too low means there is inefficient use of space 
for the enrollment and program. 

 

EFFICIENCY RATE DESCRIPTION 

> 110 Inadequate Space 

95 - 110 Approaching Inadequate Space 

80 - 95 Adequate Space 

70 - 80 Approaching Inefficient Use of Space 

< 70 Inefficient Use of Space 

 
In MSD, some schools have inefficient space, while other schools have inadequate space based on the 
analysis described above. There are ten schools based upon the MGT programmatic capacity, and eight 
schools based upon the MSD programmatic capacity, that have enrollment efficiency ratings of less than 
70%. These schools are significantly under-utilized. They may have empty spaces or may have expanded 
people/programs to occupy the spaces. They may or may not have created spaces for all required 
programs – e.g., art and music – because they may not have staff to lead these programs. 

 

There are also two schools based upon the MGT programmatic capacity,  and one school based upon the MSD 
programmatic capacity, that have enrollment efficiency ratings of more than 110%. These schools are 
significantly over-utilized. They have no empty spaces and likely have expanded people/programs into 
every possible location in the building. The buildings with over-capacity likely lack core space – restrooms, 
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media center, cafeteria, hall spaces - to accommodate the enrollment. They may have to operate with 
multiple lunch periods and may be moving students at different times to reduce over-crowding in 
corridors. 
 
The data in the table below is calculated using the MGT Programmatic Capacity: 
 

School MGT 
Programmatic 

Capacity 

Enrollment Efficiency 
Rate 

Students 
Under/Over 

Capacity 

2030 
Projected 

Enrollment 

2030 
Projected 
Efficiency 

Rate 
Memorial High 1,293 1,408 108.9% +115 930 72% 

West High 1,430 810 56.6% -620 520 36.4% 

Central High 1,714 1,268 74% -446 806 47% 

MST High 344 403 117.2% +59 671 195.1% 

High School Total 4,781 3,889 81.3% -892 2,927 61.2% 

Hillside Middle 848 811 95.6% -37 633 74.6% 

Southside Middle 751 700 93.2% -51 535 71.2% 

Parkside Middle 887 902 101.7% +15 779 87.8% 

McLaughlin Middle 661 723 109.4% +62 709 107.3% 

Middle School Total 3,147 3,136 99.7% -11 2,656 84.4% 

Bakersville Elementary 344 405 117.7% +61 466 135% 

Beech Street 
Elementary 

636 498 78.3% -138 548 86.2% 

Gossler Park 
Elementary 

555 342 61.6% -213 381 68.6% 

Green Acres 
Elementary 

616 457 74.2% -159 504 81.8% 

Hallsville Elementary 393 244 62.1% -149 264 67.2% 

Highland-Goffe’s Falls 
Elementary 

735 394 53.6% -341 429 58.4% 

Jewett Elementary 529 348 65.8% -181 376 71.1% 

McDonough 
Elementary 

733 419 57.2% -314 456 62.2% 

Northwest Elementary 774 507 65.5% -267 551 71.2% 

Parker-Varney 
Elementary 

720 375 52.1% -345 406 56.4% 

Smyth Road 
Elementary 

540 398 73.7% -142 448 83% 

Webster Elementary 630 348 55.2% -282 371 58.9% 

Weston Elementary 691 456 66% -235 495 71.6% 

Henry Wilson 
Elementary 

467 426 91.2% -41 491 105.1% 

Elementary School 
Total 

8,363 5,617 67.2% -2,746 6,186 74% 
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The data in the below table is calculated using the MSD Programmatic Capacity: 
 

School MSD 
Programmatic 

Capacity 

Enrollment Efficiency 
Rate 

Students 
Under/Over 

Capacity 

2030 
Projected 

Enrollment 

2030 
Projected 
Efficiency 

Rate 
Memorial High 1,519 1,408 92.7% -111 930 61.2% 

West High 1,500 810 54% -690 520 34.6% 

Central High 2,071 1,268 61.2% -803 806 39% 

MST High 374 403 108% +29 671 179% 

High School Total 5,464 3,889 71.2% -1,575 2,927 53.6% 

Hillside Middle 1,147 811 70.7% -336 633 55.2% 

Southside Middle 1,032 700 67.8% -332 535 51.8% 

Parkside Middle 833 902 108.3% +69 779 91.8% 

McLaughlin Middle 848 723 85.3% -125 709 83.6% 

Middle School Total 3,860 3,136 81.2% -724 2,656 69% 

Bakersville Elementary 295 405 137.3% +110 466 158% 

Beech Street 
Elementary 

579 498 86% -81 548 94.6% 

Gossler Park 
Elementary 

536 342 63.8% -194 381 71.1% 

Green Acres 
Elementary 

520 457 87.9% -63 504 97% 

Hallsville Elementary 317 244 77% -73 264 83.3% 

Highland-Goffe’s Falls 
Elementary 

554 394 71.1% -160 429 77.4% 

Jewett Elementary 520 348 66.9% -172 376 72.3% 

McDonough 
Elementary 

639 419 65.6% -220 456 71.4% 

Northwest Elementary 603 507 84.1% -96 551 91.4% 

Parker-Varney 
Elementary 

582 375 64.4% -207 406 69.8% 

Smyth Road 
Elementary 

556 398 71.6% -158 448 80.6% 

Webster Elementary 509 348 68.4% -161 371 72.9% 

Weston Elementary 504 456 90.5% -48 495 98.2% 

Henry Wilson 
Elementary 

412 426 103.4% +14 491 119.2% 

Elementary School 
Total 

7,126 5,617 78.8% -1,509 6,186 86.8% 

 

Like many urban districts with declining enrollment, MSD has overall excess capacity. To better utilize 
space, MSD has executed a variety of moves and efforts over the last several years. MSD made the decision 
to move the 5th grade from elementary schools to middle schools and has started to implement this 
program. Along with moving 5th grade to middle schools, MSD moved their central offices to the third 
floor of West High School.  The move of central offices to West High School has brought challenges 
associated with co-locating with a school as well as ADA compliance complaints due to the only access to 
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an elevator is through the high school portion of the building. 
 

ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS 
 
An enrollment projection is an estimate of future activity based on the historical data and information 
provided. To prepare projections for each school, MGT looked at such factors as historical live birth data, 
kindergarten capture rate, live birth to kindergarten correlation coefficient, permit data, and student-age 
population rates as input. These factors helped to generate projections that are tailored to MSD.  To 
identify trends and prepare for adequate spaces, teaching staff, materials, and supplies, educational 
leaders can use several methods of projecting enrollment.  
 
MGT utilized four base models: Average Percentage Increase, Cohort Survival, Linear Regression, and 
Student-Age of Population. MGT generates a weighted average of these four “base” models to arrive at 
its enrollment projection. A weighted average allows the analysis to reflect all the trends observed in the 
historical data and the over-arching themes from the qualitative information gathered in this process. The 
weighted average also works to maximize the strengths of each of the base models.  
 
AVERAGE PERCENTAGE INCREASE MODEL  
 
This model calculates future school enrollment growth based on the historical average growth from year 
to year for each grade level. This simple model multiplies the historical average percentage increase (or 
decrease) by the prior year’s enrollment to project future enrollment estimates. For example, if 
enrollment in the first grade decreased 5 percent from 2000 to 2001 and decreased 7 percent from 2001 
to 2002, then the average percentage change would be a 6 percent decrease, and 6 percent would be the 
factor used to project future enrollment in this base model.  
 
LINEAR REGRESSION MODEL  
 
This model uses a statistical approach to estimate an unknown future value of a variable by performing 
calculations on known historical values. Once calculated, several future values for different future dates 
can then be plotted to provide a trend line or “regression line.” MGT has chosen a “straight-line” model 
to estimate future enrollment values, a model that finds the best fit based on the historical data.  
 
COHORT SURVIVAL MODEL  
 
This model calculates the growth or decline in a grade level over a period of five years based on the ratio 
of students who attend each of the previous years, or the “survival rate.” This ratio is then applied to the 
incoming class to calculate the trends in that class as it “moves” or graduates through the school system. 
For example, if history shows that between the first and second grades, the classes for the last ten years 
have grown by an average of 3.5 percent, then the size of incoming classes for the next ten years is 
calculated by multiplying them by 103.5 percent. If the history shows a declining trend, the multiplying 
factor would be 100 percent minus the declining trend number. The determination of future kindergarten 
enrollment estimates is critical, especially for projections exceeding five years. There are two methods of 
projecting kindergarten. The first model is based on the correlation between historical birth rates (natality 
rates) obtained from zip code birth data and household counts from Census, and historical kindergarten 
enrollment. The second model uses a linear regression line based on the historical kindergarten 
enrollment data.  
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STUDENT-AGE OF POPULATION MODEL  
 
This last model utilizes age related population data as its base data. Using the student-age population data 
and historical enrollment data, MGT created a student generation factor (SGF) for each school level 
(Elementary, Middle, and High) based upon population of the age groups of those school levels. This factor 
indicates the number of students within each school level that can be expected based upon population 
projections.  By using population projections and historical enrollment data, MGT projected future 
enrollment.  
 
Once each of these four base models has been calculated, MGT generated a weighted average of each of 
the models. A weighted average allows the analysis to reflect all the trends observed in the historical data 
and the over-arching themes from the qualitative information gathered in this process.  
 
The weighted average also works to maximize the strengths of each of the base models. Two models, the 
Average Percentage Increase Model, and the Linear Regression Model, emphasize historical data. These 
models are quite effective predictors if there is no expectation of unusual community growth or decline 
and student population rates have minimal fluctuation.  
 
The Cohort Survival Model also uses historical enrollment numbers but considers student-mobility 
patterns and the effects of the natality rates in prior years. The Cohort Survival Model is perhaps the best-
known predictive tool using this type of data. However, like the Annual Percentage Annual Increase Model 
and the Linear Regression Model, the Cohort Survival Model loses its predictive capabilities in 
communities that experience, or are expecting to experience, more rapid growth or rapid decline.  
 
The Student-Age of Population Model allows the planner to consider projections for population growth 
within the school district and surrounding area. This model looks forward and is based on local population 
data as well as housing planning information.   
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Given this information and data, MSD can reasonably expect enrollment to continue to decline before 
leveling off by 2030.  The number of excess seats will continue to increase in middle schools and high 
schools and slightly decrease in elementary schools.   
The enrollment shown for 2030-31 is a projection, based on MGT’s methodologies. The capacity is left 
unchanged from 2020-21; hence, an increase in the total number and percent of excess seats district wide 
over the next 10-year period. 

 

YEAR 
Grade Level ENROLLMENT / 

PROJECTION 
MSD CAPACITY/MGT CAPACITY  EXCESS SEATS  

 

2020/2021 

Elementary 5,617 7,126/8,363 1,509/2,746 

Middle 3,136 3,860/3,147 724/11 

High 3,889 5,464/4,781 1,575/892 

 

2030/2031 

Elementary 6,186 7,126/8,363 940/2,177 

Middle 2,677 3,860/3,147 1,183/470 

High 2,927 5,464/4,781 2,537/1,854 

 

The enrollment/capacity gap varies among the district’s school grade levels. As shown in the table above, 
the elementary schools and high schools have the largest difference between enrollment and capacity 
with both the MGT and MSD calculated capacities. The middle schools currently operate with the smallest 
difference between enrollment and capacity. 

It is important to note the district’s average efficiency rating across all grade levels is approximately 77%, 
which is only slightly lower than adequate range of  80% - 95%.  However, that percentage is an average, 
which obscures the real story. As described earlier, there are schools that are significantly over-
enrolled/utilized as well as schools that are significantly under-enrolled/utilized.  

As shown in the table above, there are currently 3,649 “empty seats” in district facilities when using the 
MGT calculated capacity and 3,808 “empty seats” when using the MSD calculated capacity.  When capacity 
and enrollment are not balanced, the district is spending resources on empty spaces. 

 

MGT created a cost estimate for empty seats with data from a national source. Using the American School 
and University magazine’s annual review of Maintenance and Operations (M&O) costs1, and a 
conservative conversion estimate of seats into students of 65% (since scheduling varies between 
elementary, middle, and high schools and thus seat conversion is not a one-to-one correlation). MGT 
conservatively estimates that MSD is spending $1,981,870.70 on empty seats in FY 2020-21 (3,701 empty 
seats x 65% x $823.84/student). Over the next ten-years, the district could spend more than $20,000,000 
in M&O costs for empty seats if substantial efforts are not taken to reduce the excess capacity. 

 
  

 
1 Maintenance and operations cost calculations were determined using the American University Study 2006-2007. http://www.asumag.com/maintenance/36th-
annual-maintenance-operations-cost-study-schools.  
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1.3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

Engaging the community is an important part of developing recommendations for long-range facility 
master planning. In MSD, the engagement plan for the Interim Report consisted of a community survey,  
with a goal of hearing input from the community about capacity and utilization issues. 

On October 23, 2020, MGT engaged MSD stakeholders via an online Qualtrics survey that generated a 
significant number of responses.  The survey was available to for two weeks and stakeholders were 
reminded to take the survey several times during the two-week period.   The survey was offered in the 
following languages to ensure availability to as many stakeholders as possible: 

 

• English 

• Bosnian 

• French 

• Vietnamese 

• Hindi 

• Croatian 

• Portuguese 

• Romanian 

• Russian 

• Albanian 

• Swahili 

• Ukrainian 

• Arabic 

• Spanish 

• Urdu 

• Chinese 

 

The survey had a total of 4,302 respondents.  Respondents were not required to complete any survey 
question, which means that the total number of responses for each question can vary. 

The race/ethnicity of 4,055 respondents was 88.34% White, 10.96% Hispanic/Latino of any race(s), 4.81% 
Other Races, 3.6% Black/African American, 2.44% Asian, 0.69% American Indiana/Alaskan Native, and 
0.12% Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander. 

FINDINGS FROM INITIAL SURVEY 
 

 Respondents represented every school, with Memorial High School having the most (545) and 
Bakersville Elementary School having the least (67) 

 

 Respondents represented every grade level, with 11th grade having the most (406) and Pre-
kindergarten having the least (71) 

 

 Adjusting school attendance boundaries was listed as the preferred way to address schools that 
are over and under capacity 

 
 Optimizing available school capacity to efficiently accommodate the future enrollment and 

anticipated shifts of population is the most important facility planning objective to respondents 
 
 Gaining efficiencies by reducing the number of schools in MSD is the least important facility 

planning objective to respondents 
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1.4 FACILITY ASSESSMENTS 

MSD schools were scored in three areas: 
 

 Building/Site condition – physical condition of all building systems 

 Educational suitability – ability of the facility to support and enhance educational program delivery 

 Technology readiness – level to which the building infrastructure supports information technology 
 

The building/site condition scores were determined by utilizing the deferred maintenance and renovation 
expense as outlined in the Manchester School District Facility Condition Assessment (March 2020). The 
educational suitability and technology readiness assessments were conducted by a trained educator who 
walked each site with the principal/designee. The three scores were weighted to create a Combined Score 
that makes it easier to develop priorities across all the assessments. 

 

The weighting formula for the combined scores is shown below: 
 

 Building/Site condition – 50% 

 Educational suitability – 30% 

 Technology readiness – 20% 

 

Scores have been organized using a cut point criteria and color-coding, as shown below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
MSD has many old schools, the average age is approximately 70 years, thus many buildings may have 
difficulty meeting the district’s goal of offering schools that provide 21st Century learning opportunities 
and support the needs of diverse learners. Despite the age of district schools, the average building 
condition score of 76 is in the top half of the “Fair” category and indicates that many buildings have been 
well maintained. The highest average score is for technology readiness, which reflects how well the 
district’s infrastructure supports the standards in place. The high technology readiness scores are likely 
due to the significant emphasis the district has placed on technology for both student and teacher 
support. 
 

 
RANGE/AVERAGE 

BUILDING/SITE 

CONDITION 

SCORE 

EDUCATIONAL 

SUITABILITY 

SCORE 

TECHNOLOGY 

READINESS 

SCORE 

COMBINED 

SCORE 

Range 58-93 50-82 71-100 58-88 

Average 76 72 91 76 

SCORES DESCRIPTION 

> 90 Excellent/Like New 

80 - 89 Good 

70 - 79 Fair 

60 - 69 Poor 

< 60 Unsatisfactory 
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The lowest average score is for educational suitability, which reflects the degree to which the facility 
supports the educational program it houses. The educational suitability average score of 72 (“Fair”) shows 
that many schools have spaces that do not meet the district’s facility standards, or that the schools have 
inadequate spaces like science labs, music, or art rooms.  It is interesting to note that the seven lowest 
educational suitability scoring schools were elementary schools. 

 
 

 
School  

Suitability 
Score 

Tech 
Readiness 

Score 

Building 
Condition 

Score 

Combined 
Condition 

Score 

 West High  73  76  75 74 

 Northwest  76  71  81 77 

 Memorial  79  82  78 79 

 Jewett  70  84  81 79 

 Webster  66  93  76 76 

 Smyth Road  71  76  62 68 

 Hillside  81  90  82 83 

 McDonough  80  76  74 76 

 Bakersville  61  76  81 74 

 Beech Street  80  83  75 78 

 Highland-Goffe's Falls  82  83  93 88 

 Central  73  90  72 76 

 Wilson  65  74  74 71 

 MST  79  98  79 83 

 Southside  78  79  74 76 

 Green Acres  69  93  70 74 

 McLaughlin  80  100  78 83 

 Weston  65  95  86 81 

 Hallsville  50  67  58 58 

 Gossler Park  65  66  63 64 

 Parkside  73  100  78 81 

 Parker-Varney  70  88  75 76 
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1.5 FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 

This section presents the process utilized to determine priorities and prepare recommendations for 
master planning for the Board’s review. This section is divided into the following components 

 

 Findings – a description of issues that MGT identified through the study process that have facility 
implications for short- and long-range planning. 

 Recommendations – a set of issues that the Board may want to consider for school facility planning, 
including possible program placement changes, facility improvements, and opportunities for 
repurposing. 

 

FINDINGS 
 

Any long-range study includes gathering information and documenting issues, conditions, ideas, and data. 
In MSD, as described in earlier sections, this information has come from interviews, community surveys, 
document reviews, and on-site assessments of each of the district’s facilities. 
 

MGT’s recommendations are based on the following findings: 
1.  MSD HAS MORE CAPACITY THAN NEEDED TO SUPPORT CURRENT AND PROJECTED 

STUDENT ENROLLMENT 

Using either the MGT or MSD method for calculating school capacity, there are many “empty seats” across 
the school district.  Currently, there are nearly 4,000 empty seats and, without changes, the number is 
projected to grow to more than 4,500 over the next 10 years. Having “empty seats” carries several costs, 
including lost revenue and increased per student energy and operational costs. Without changes in the 
district’s facility inventory, these costs are projected to increase over time. 

MGT created a cost estimate for empty seats with data from a national source. Using the American School 
and University magazine’s annual review of Maintenance and Operations (M&O) costs, and a conservative 
conversion estimate of seats into students of 65% (since scheduling varies between elementary, middle, 
and high schools and thus seat conversion is not a one-to-one correlation). MGT conservatively estimates 
that MSD is spending $1,981,870.70 on empty seats in FY 2020-21 (3,701 empty seats x 65% x 
$823.84/student). Over the next ten-years, the district could spend more than $20,000,000 in M&O costs 
for empty seats if substantial efforts are not taken to reduce the excess capacity. 

 

2. MSD SCHOOLS ARE NOT EQUALLY ABLE TO PROVIDE 21ST CENTURY LEARNING 
ENVIRONMENTS THAT SUPPORT STUDENT PROJECTS, ENGAGEMENT, AND 
COLLABORATION 

The average age of schools in MSD is 70 years. As buildings go, this is old. Most building systems – 
plumbing, lighting, heating, etc., – have “life-cycles.” Few building life cycles extend beyond 50 years. 
 

In addition to facility condition issues, MGT gathered information about the suitability of each space to 
support instruction. Buildings planned and built before 1980 did not include space for Title I, English 
Language Support, Special Education, or technology. Those schools typically had classrooms, but no 
flexible learning spaces to support differentiated learning with small groups or various learning styles. 

 

Data gathered from assessments of MSD schools provide evidence of the impact of the age of the schools 
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on the learning environment. Data gathered included Building/Site Condition, Educational Suitability, and 
Technology Readiness. The data assessments show the following: 

 

 The average technology readiness score is “Excellent,” documenting the emphasis placed on student 
and faculty technology access over the last several years. 

 The average educational suitability score is “Fair,” indicating deficiencies in meeting 
educational program needs in many schools. 

 The average building/site condition score is “Fair” and there is a wide variation of scores with some 
schools having significant facility deficits. 

 

3. THE DISTRICT’S ESTIMATED COST TO IMPROVE ALL FACILITIES TO A COMBINED SCORE OF 
85 IN ALL FOUR ASSESSMENT CATEGORIES IS $ $92,792,206.69 

Using construction cost data from School Planning & Management Magazine Annual School Construction 
Report, MGT estimated the cost to renovate each school. 

 
*Source – School Planning & Management Magazine Annual School Construction Report 

 

School  
Suitability 

Score 
Suitability 

Renovation 
Estimate 

Condition 
Score 

Condition 
Renovation 

Estimate 

Technology 
Score 

Technology 
Renovation 

Estimate 

Total Renovation 
Estimate 

West High  74  $2,381,153.53  75  $6,347,178.24  76   $145,756.63   $     8,874,088.40  

Northwest  77  $546,538.24  81  $875,862.57  71   $71,924.99   $     1,494,325.80  

Memorial  79  $1,151,995.96  78  $4,489,442.40  82   $50,365.93   $     5,691,804.29  
Jewett  79  $673,081.48  81  $558,593.00  84   $2,836.58   $     1,234,511.06  

Webster  76  $1,294,758.81  76  $1,958,668.02  93   $0    $     3,253,426.83  

Smyth Road  68  $737,338.51  62  $4,057,596.15  76   $40,637.70   $     4,835,572.36  

Hillside  83  $566,955.61  82  $1,512,748.54  90   $0   $     2,079,704.15  

McDonough  76  $411,985.24  74  $2,731,080.08  76   $58,686.06   $     3,201,751.37  

Bakersville  74  $1,306,505.90  81  $658,924.02  76   $40,929.87   $     2,006,359.79  

Beech Street  78  $447,457.17  75  $2,775,969.41  83   $12,036.09   $     3,235,462.66  
Highland-
Goffe's Falls  

88  $246,161.75  93  $0 83   $10,319.43  
 $         256,481.18  

Central  76  $3,628,428.13  73  $13,110,510.87  90   $0   $   16,738,939.00  

Wilson  71  $1,199,365.34  74  $2,268,417.34  74   $53,133.29   $     3,520,915.97  

MST  83  $781,820.33  79  $2,409,866.25  98   $0  $     3,191,686.58  

Southside  76  $908,949.48  74  $4,932,687.21  79   $60,771.28   $     5,902,407.97  
Green Acres  74  $1,050,692.20  70  $3,173,159.28  93   $0   $     4,223,851.47  

McLaughlin  83  $561,844.08  78  $2,703,874.64  100   $0  $     3,265,718.72  

Weston  81  $1,465,876.08  86  $0 95   $0    $     1,465,876.08  

Hallsville  58  $1,607,376.21  59  $4,073,371.90  67   $68,921.01   $     5,749,669.12  

Gossler Park  64  $957,923.37  63  $3,564,630.16  66   $75,767.41   $     4,598,320.94  

Parkside  81  $1,596,444.28  78  $2,960,294.03  100   $0  $     4,556,738.31  

Parker-Varney  76  $1,068,140.48  75  $2,346,454.15  88   $0  $     3,414,594.63  
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Additional recommendations make clear that addressing the facility needs of each current building may 
not be the most efficient and effective way to address facility needs in the district, given the number of 
schools that are under- and over-utilized. 
 

4. MSD’S HIGH SCHOOL COHORT SURVIVAL RATE IS VERY LOW 

As shown in the table below, students entering high school choose not to stay in MSD.  While analyzing 
the data, MGT noted there is a large drop in enrollment between the Freshman and Sophomore years and 
between the Junior and Senior years, although enrollment only decreases slightly between Sophomore 
and Junior Years.  The survival percentage, or the percentage of incoming freshman that stay through their 
senior year, is consistently around 60% with the exception the 2017-2021 cohort. 

When dissecting the 2017-2021 cohort data, it appears the decreases in enrollment follow the same 
pattern as the previous cohorts except there was not a significant drop between the Junior and Senior 
years.  This may be due to the onset of remote instruction because of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

Historical Enrollment 

Grade 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

9th 1698 1746 1658 1361 1279 1248 1287 1123    

10th  1269 1293 1297 1170 1094 1047 1100 923   

11th   1260 1191 1235 1068 1011 973 1060 883  

12th    985 1004 980 846 818 774 816 868 

Cohort 
Survival %    58% 57.5% 59% 62% 64% 62% 63% 77% 

 

 

5. HIGH DEFERRED MAINTENANCE, LIFECYCLE, & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 

According to Manchester School District Facilities Condition Assessment (March 2020), MSD has more 
than $158,000,000 of deferred maintenance, lifecycle, and capital improvement costs.  Each of these are 
defined further below: 

➢ Deferred Maintenance (DM) costs are defined as critical maintenance that has been delayed and will 
result in significant added costs, potential program curtailment or interruption, and/or liability issues.  
DM usually refers to critical components such as boilers, roofs, alarm panels, water heaters, etc. 

 

➢ Lifecycle (LC) costs are defined as the investments necessary due to existing equipment or building 
components having worn out due to age.  Replacements that are essential for the normal protection 
and preservation of the facilities’ structural integrity and functional utility. 

 

➢ Capital Improvement (CI) costs are defined as the investments that are recommended to install 
additional systems or improvement dedicated to raise the facility, electrical/mechanical systems, 
and/or architectural systems to currently acceptable standards. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the findings described above, MGT recommends that the Manchester Board of School 
Committee develop a long-range plan that includes some of the options described below. Each option 
addresses issues found in the district during this project. 
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1. Reduce capacity/number of facilities across the district to allow for reallocation of funds to support 
instruction.  

Schools should be re-purposed/closed based on identified criteria, including facilities that do not meet 
program standards, are high in operational or energy costs, do not have ADA access or air conditioning, 
have difficulty meeting student achievement standards, or have other issues.  

Major Criteria for Repurposing/closure selection: 

• Combined Score for facility assessments 

• Distribution of schools aligned to distribution of students 

• Deferred maintenance costs 

• Utility costs 

• Strategic land use planning 

• Program considerations 

• Access issues and transportation issues 

Therefore, MGT is making the following recommendations:  

Option 1: 

Move the remaining 5th grade students to Middle school, close Hallsville elementary, Gossler Park 
elementary, Smyth Road elementary, Wilson elementary, Central High, and re-purpose or divest the sites.  
Closure of these five schools will decrease excess seats, and as illustrated in the table below, save the 
district approximately $47,300,000 in deferred maintenance, system upgrades, and capital improvements 
as well as almost $600,000 annually in utility costs.  MSD would also realize cost efficiencies in 
administrative and operational staff. 

 

School Deferred 
Maintenance 

System Life Cycle 
Improvements 

Capital 
Improvements 

Annual Utilities 

Hallsville ES $311,969 $445,641 $4,020,854 $55,349 

Gossler Park ES $1,934,995 $1,042,274 $1,517,459 $50,623 

Smyth Road ES $1,511,521 $811,030 $2,725,917 $42,567 

Wilson ES $18,845 $632,171 $3,308,918 $37,499 

Central HS $5,710,685 $9,899,665 $13,399,510 $400,703 

Totals $9,488,015 $12,830,781 $24,972,658 $586,741 

Grand Total  $47,878,195 

 

Option 2: 

 

Move 5th grade students back to elementary school, close Hallsville elementary, Gossler Park elementary, 

Smyth Road elementary, Southside Middle, Central High, and re-purpose or divest the sites.  Closure of 

these five schools will decrease excess seats, and as illustrated in the table below, save the district 

approximately $54,200,000 in deferred maintenance, system upgrades, and capital improvements as well 

as almost $685,000 annually in utility costs.  MSD would also realize cost efficiencies in administrative and 

operational staff. 
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School Deferred 
Maintenance 

System Life Cycle 
Improvements 

Capital 
Improvements 

Annual Utilities 

Hallsville ES $311,969 $445,641 $4,020,854 $55,349 

Gossler Park ES $1,934,995 $1,042,274 $1,517,459 $50,623 

Smyth Road ES $1,511,521 $811,030 $2,725,917 $42,567 

Southside MS $320,215 $714,139 $9,814,945 $134,977 

Central HS $5,710,685 $9,899,665 $13,399,510 $400,703 

Totals $9,789,385 $12,912,749 $31,478,685 $684,219 

Grand Total  $54,865,038 

 

 

Review closure sites for re-purpose opportunities or divestiture.  Re-purpose plans could include use by 

the district for another activity – e.g., office space or professional development or storage, instead of 

instructional space for students. Re-purpose plans could also include buildings offered wholly or in part to 

another organization. It could also mean closing and selling the building and removing it from the district’s 

inventory. MGT recommends annual monitoring and adjustment of the list of “re-purpose buildings. 

 

2. Build new facilities to address condition and 21st century educational suitability of schools. 

 

Option 1: 

 

Utilizing savings from the closure of the excess schools, MSD should consider updating their oldest 

elementary facilities by building new a 750-student 21st century elementary school, possibly on the current 

Smyth Road Elementary site.  Once completed, MSD could combine Webster Elementary and McDonough 

Elementary into the new school, further reducing excess seats and saving funds that would otherwise be 

spent on deferred maintenance, lifecycle upgrades, and capital improvements.  As funds are available, 

MSD should continue the process of building new elementary schools in the future to replace the oldest 

facilities.  The estimated cost to build a 750-student elementary school is $65,000,000 

 

Option 2: 

 

Renovate Northwest and Highand-Goff’s elementary schools.  These are the two newest elementary 

schools and have the highest assessment scores. 

 

Option 3: 

 

Renovate Parkside, Hillside, and McLaughlin middle schools.  These three middle schools each score above 

the 80 percentile on the combined assessment.  The estimated renovation cost for these three schools is 

illustrated in the table below: 
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School Estimated 

renovation cost 

Parkside $20,000,000 

Hillside $15,000,000 

McLaughlin $16,000,000 

Total $51,000,000 

 

Option 4: 

 

Build two new 21st century High schools to replace Central, West and Memorial High schools.  MST would 

remain as a Career and Technical Center.  The estimated cost per high school is $150,000,000. 

 

Option 5: 

 

Merge Memorial and MST to expand the project-based education concept currently offered at MST.  

Renovate Memorial and MST to improve both facility condition and education suitability.  Design and 

renovate West as a traditional school but updated to current educational and athletic standards.  The 

estimated cost of renovations is illustrated in the table below: 

 

School Estimated 

renovation cost 

West $30,000,000 

Memorial $25,000,000 

Total $55,000,000 

   

3. Centralized early childhood education facility 

MSD should consider establishing a stand-alone early childhood education facility.  Having a centrally 
located early childhood education facility will allow MSD to concentrate resources in one location and 
design the facility specifically for early childhood education. 

MSD should consider closed schools for the location of the early childhood education facility.  Several 
schools are single story and could possibly be renovated specifically for early childhood education or all 
sites could be demolished, and a new facility erected. 
 
4. Re-imagine what 21st century High School could look like in MSD. 

 

As illustrated in this report, MSD high school enrollment has declined at a much higher rate than 

elementary and middle school enrollment indicating that high school students are choosing to leave the 

district.  To retain and possibly recruit students from nearby communities, MSD should consider 

developing an educational program designed at capturing those high school students that are not 

completing their education with MSD.  For example, remote and/or hybrid instruction, Performing arts, 

Visual Arts, Engineering, Cooperative on the job training opportunities, etc. 

 

Once completed, MSD will have multiple educational opportunities to engage students in the learning 

style that is most appropriate for them, thus improving the high school cohort survival percentage, but 
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more importantly, helping more students reach their potential. 

 

5. Conduct a boundary review 

 

As noted earlier, while MSD has excess seats in the elementary level, other schools are over-enrolled.  For 

example, Bakersville elementary is utilized at 124% of its designed capacity.  Additionally, with the 

recommended closer of schools, the entire district should be reviewed to balance enrollment between 

the remaining schools. 

 

A boundary review will re-design attendance boundaries to distribute enrollment more equally, so no 

school is over utilized. 
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2.0 BACKGROUND  
 

 

2.1 DISTRICT INFORMATION 

Manchester School District is an urban school district encompassing downtown Manchester and the 
neighborhoods surrounding the city core. It is the largest and oldest district in the largest city in the state.  

With a population of approximately 107,000, the city of Manchester is the largest city in Northern New 
England.  

MSD serves more than 12,000 students, including approximately 1,500 students that are English Language 
Learners.  The district consists of a developmental preschool program, 14 elementary schools, four middle 
schools, four high schools, including a Career and Technical Education Center, and a program for adult 
education. 

MSD is governed by the Board of School Committee which is comprised of 15 members and chaired by 
the Mayor of the City of Manchester.  The Board of School Committee adopted mission and promise 
statements to ensure a system-wide understanding of the district’s goals.  These statements guide the 
district and provide insight into the Board of School Committee’s plans.  The mission and promise 
statements are shown below: 

MSD Mission 

➢ Excellence and Equity:  Every Classroom.  Every Day. 

MSD Promise 

➢ Every Student in Manchester is known by name, served by strength and need, and graduates 
ready to lead in college, career, and community. 
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2.2 PROJECT BACKGROUND 

In August of 2020, MSD contracted with MGT to conduct a facilities Audit to assess the utilization of space 
and develop a master plan to support the educational needs of MSD learners in coordination with the 
district’s goals, vision, and promise. Using input from the community, the goal of a master plan is to create 
a blueprint or road map, based on best practice facility standards, that identifies and prioritizes facility 
needs, and presents strategies for effective and efficient facility improvement and usage over the planning 
period. For this project, the MGT team gathered facility and community data. This report provides findings 
and recommendations based on that information. 

 

The project included the following tasks: 
 

 Project initiation 

 Policy, goals, and objectives formulation 

 Comprehensive building inventory 

 Facility assessments 

 Community engagement 

 Enrollment, capacity, and utilization projections 

 Scenarios and prioritization 

 Final facilities master plan 

 Project management 
 

The timeline for the project is shown below. 
 

WORK PLAN TASKS 
SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB 

1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4 

1.0 Project Initiation                         

2.0 Policies, Goals and Objectives                         

3.0 Comprehensive Building Inventory                         

4.0 Facility Assessments                         

5.0 Community Engagement                         

6.0 Enrollment Projections/Capacity Analysis                         

7.0 Scenario Draft Plan                         

8.0 Final Master Plan                         

9.0 Project Management                         
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3.0 DEMOGRAPHICS, ENROLLMENT, SCHOOL CAPACITY, 

AND  BUILDING EFFICIENCY  

 

This section provides information about MSD demographics, enrollments, capacity, and efficiency. The 
data are presented in the following sections: 

 

3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Demographics 
3.3 Enrollment 
3.4 School Capacity 
3.5 Building Efficiency 
3.6 Conclusions 

 
 

3.1 INTRODUCTION 

MSD is a complex school district serving an urban and suburban area with many neighborhoods. Families 
in Manchester are afforded a wide array of choices for their child’s education, including public schools, 
parochial schools, and charter schools. Manchester families can also choose to send their children to an 
adjoining school district. 

 

MGT prepared enrollment projections for the district by grade level. The forecast reflects local 
demographic and historical enrollment trends for the district. To analyze efficiency over the 10-year 
enrollment projection, MGT divided projected enrollment by the district’s total capacity. 

 

Based on the data gathered, MGT concludes that the enrollment will continue to decline before leveling 
off and MSD has too many buildings. The following subsections will provide the rationale behind this 
conclusion. 
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3.2 DEMOGRAPHICS 

 
MGT gathers demographic information by zip code from a variety of public information sources 
including the U.S. Census.  For the purposes of this report, the following zip codes were used: 
 

• 03101 

• 03102 

• 03103 

• 03104 

• 03109
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3.3 ENROLLMENT 

 
Total PK-12 enrollment in MSD stood at 15,536 students in 2011-12. Since then, enrollment has decreased 
to 12,642 in 2020-21. Total enrollment has decreased by 18.6%, but it is important to look further into 
enrollment at school levels, particularly the high school level.  In 2011-12, high school enrollment was 
5,543 and has decreased to 3,889 in 2020-21.  This is a decrease of 29.8%. 

 

Historical Enrollment 

Grade 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

PK 279 275 325 358 360 359 351 400 388 259 

K 989 1103 1033 1069 1014 1036 1013 968 999 728 

1st 1208 1154 1229 1171 1158 1049 1105 1041 1028 988 

2nd 1117 1119 1098 1167 1123 1089 1019 1090 1006 962 

3rd 1039 1079 1101 1087 1119 1100 1060 979 1054 973 

4th 1099 1005 1066 1075 1068 1058 1063 1039 974 1025 

5th 996 1082 990 1067 1045 1055 1052 1064 976 943 

6th 1047 1007 1081 956 1028 1000 975 985 985 936 

7th 1071 1044 1000 1091 961 1012 992 977 971 975 

8th 1148 1022 980 989 1052 938 977 959 955 964 

9th 1746 1658 1361 1279 1248 1287 1123 1217 1184 927 

10th 1269 1293 1297 1170 1094 1047 1100 923 999 1096 

11th 1369 1260 1191 1235 1068 1011 973 1060 883 998 

12th 1159 1041 985 1004 980 846 818 774 816 868 

PK to 5 6727 6817 6842 6994 6887 6746 6663 6581 6425 5878 

6 to 8 3266 3073 3061 3036 3041 2950 2944 2921 2911 2875 

9 to 12 5543 5252 4834 4688 4390 4191 4014 3974 3882 3889 

Grand Total 15536 15142 14737 14718 14318 13887 13621 13476 13218 12642 
 

An enrollment projection is an estimate of future activity based on the historical data and information 
provided. To prepare projections for each school, MGT looked at such factors as historical live birth data, 
kindergarten capture rate, live birth to kindergarten correlation coefficient, permit data, and student-age 
population rates as input. These factors helped to generate projections that are tailored to MSD.  To 
identify trends and prepare for adequate spaces, teaching staff, materials, and supplies, educational 
leaders can use several methods of projecting enrollment.  
 
MGT utilized four base models: Average Percentage Increase, Cohort Survival, Linear Regression, and 
Student-Age of Population. MGT generates a weighted average of these four “base” models to arrive at 
its enrollment projection. A weighted average allows the analysis to reflect all the trends observed in the 
historical data and the over-arching themes from the qualitative information gathered in this process. The 
weighted average also works to maximize the strengths of each of the base models.  
 
AVERAGE PERCENTAGE INCREASE MODEL  
 
This model calculates future school enrollment growth based on the historical average growth from year 
to year for each grade level. This simple model multiplies the historical average percentage increase (or 
decrease) by the prior year’s enrollment to project future enrollment estimates. For example, if 
enrollment in the first grade decreased 5 percent from 2000 to 2001 and decreased 7 percent from 2001 
to 2002, then the average percentage change would be a 6 percent decrease, and 6 percent would be the 
factor used to project future enrollment in this base model.  
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LINEAR REGRESSION MODEL  
 
This model uses a statistical approach to estimate an unknown future value of a variable by performing 
calculations on known historical values. Once calculated, several future values for different future dates 
can then be plotted to provide a trend line or “regression line.” MGT has chosen a “straight-line” model 
to estimate future enrollment values, a model that finds the best fit based on the historical data.  
 
COHORT SURVIVAL MODEL  
 
This model calculates the growth or decline in a grade level over a period of five years based on the ratio 
of students who attend each of the previous years, or the “survival rate.” This ratio is then applied to the 
incoming class to calculate the trends in that class as it “moves” or graduates through the school system. 
For example, if history shows that between the first and second grades, the classes for the last ten years 
have grown by an average of 3.5 percent, then the size of incoming classes for the next ten years is 
calculated by multiplying them by 103.5 percent. If the history shows a declining trend, the multiplying 
factor would be 100 percent minus the declining trend number. The determination of future kindergarten 
enrollment estimates is critical, especially for projections exceeding five years. There are two methods of 
projecting kindergarten. The first model is based on the correlation between historical birth rates (natality 
rates) obtained from zip code birth data and household counts from Census, and historical kindergarten 
enrollment. The second model uses a linear regression line based on the historical kindergarten 
enrollment data.  
 
STUDENT-AGE OF POPULATION MODEL  
 
This last model utilizes age related population data as its base data. Using the student-age population data 
and historical enrollment data, MGT created a student generation factor (SGF) for each school level 
(Elementary, Middle, and High) based upon population of the age groups of those school levels. This factor 
indicates the number of students within each school level that can be expected based upon population 
projections.  By using population projections and historical enrollment data, MGT projected future 
enrollment.  
 
Once each of these four base models has been calculated, MGT generated a weighted average of each of 
the models. A weighted average allows the analysis to reflect all the trends observed in the historical data 
and the over-arching themes from the qualitative information gathered in this process.  
 
The weighted average also works to maximize the strengths of each of the base models. Two models, the 
Average Percentage Increase Model, and the Linear Regression Model, emphasize historical data. These 
models are quite effective predictors if there is no expectation of unusual community growth or decline 
and student population rates have minimal fluctuation.  
 
The Cohort Survival Model also uses historical enrollment numbers but considers student-mobility 
patterns and the effects of the natality rates in prior years. The Cohort Survival Model is perhaps the best-
known predictive tool using this type of data. However, like the Annual Percentage Annual Increase Model 
and the Linear Regression Model, the Cohort Survival Model loses its predictive capabilities in 
communities that experience, or are expecting to experience, more rapid growth or rapid decline.  
 
The Student-Age of Population Model allows the planner to consider projections for population growth 
within the school district and surrounding area. This model looks forward and is based on local population 
data as well as housing planning information.   
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Given this information and data, MSD can reasonably expect enrollment to continue to decline before 
leveling off by 2030.  
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3.4 SCHOOL CAPACITY 
 
The functional capacity of a school is defined as the number of students a building can support based on the 
program of studies offered there and educational standards. For this review, MGT set the district’s 
functional capacity  as the maximum capacity based upon New Hampshire State Department of Education 
minimum square foot per pupil requirements to identify the number of student seats in each school and 
district wide. The functional capacity is based on the number of full-size classrooms, including library, art 
and music rooms at the elementary schools, and space for students with special needs at all levels.  The 
functional capacity was then multiplied by a utilization factor to calculate the programmatic capacity for 
each school.  
 

Grade Level Utilization Factor 

Elementary .95 

Middle .85 

High .75 
 

The following table identifies the capacity of each MSD school based on the structure shown above.  

 
School Functional 

Capcity 
Utilization 

Factor 
Programmatic 

Capacity 
Memorial High 1,724 .75 1,293 

West High 1,906 .75 1,430 

Central High 2,288 .75 1,714 

MST High 458 .75 344 

High School Total 6,376  4,781 

Hillside Middle 998 .85 848 

Southside Middle 883 .85 751 

Parkside Middle 1,044 .85 939 

McLaughlin Middle 778 .85 661 

Middle School Total 3,703  3,199 

Bakersville 
Elementary 

363 .95 344 

Beech Street 
Elementary 

670 .95 636 

Gossler Park 
Elementary 

584 .95 555 

Green Acres 
Elementary 

649 .95 616 

Hallsville 
Elementary 

414 .95 393 

Highland-Goffe’s 
Falls Elementary 

774 .95 735 

Jewett Elementary 557 .95 529 

McDonough 
Elementary 

772  733 

Northwest 
Elementary 

815 .95 774 
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Parker-Varney 
Elementary 

758 .95 720 

Smyth Road 
Elementary 

569 .95 540 

Webster 
Elementary 

664 .95 630 

Weston Elementary 728 .95 691 

Henry Wilson 
Elementary 

492 .95 467 

Elementary School 
Total 

8,809  8,363 
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3.5 BUILDING EFFICIENCY 

The effective management of school facilities requires a school’s capacity and enrollment to be aligned. 
When capacity exceeds enrollment, operational costs are higher than necessary, and facilities may need 
to be repurposed or the facilities may need to be removed from inventory. When enrollment exceeds 
capacity, the schools may be overcrowded and may require capital expenditures or redistricting 
(adjustment to attendance boundaries) to alleviate the crowding.  

MGT has created an “efficiency” score for each school. Using building capacity data and the 2020-21 
enrollment, MGT defined the efficiency of each building, calculated by dividing enrollment by each 
building’s programmatic capacity. The key, below, shows the building efficiency rates calculated using 
programmatic capacities and the current enrollment at each school. The building efficiency rates are color-
coded to identify best practices for building use. Nationally recognized “best practices” indicate capacity 
rates that are either too high or too low are problematic: too high means there is inadequate space for 
the enrollment and program; too low means there is inefficient use of space for the enrollment and 
program. 

 

EFFICIENCY RATE DESCRIPTION 

> 110 Inadequate Space 

95 - 110 Approaching Inadequate Space 

80 - 95 Adequate Space 

70 - 80 Approaching Inefficient Use of Space 

< 70 Inefficient Use of Space 

 

In MSD, some schools have inefficient space, while other schools have inadequate space based on the 
analysis described above. There are ten schools that have enrollment efficiency ratings of less than 70%. 
These schools are significantly under-utilized. They may have empty spaces or may have expanded 
people/programs to occupy the spaces. They may or may not have created spaces for all required 
programs – e.g., art and music – because they may not have staff to lead these programs. 

There are also two schools that have enrollment efficiency ratings of more than 110%. These schools are 
significantly over-utilized. They have no empty spaces and likely have expanded people/programs into 
every possible location in the building. The buildings with over-capacity likely lack core space – restrooms, 
media center, cafeteria, hall spaces - to accommodate the enrollment. They may have to operate with 
multiple lunch periods and may be moving students at different times to reduce over-crowding in 
corridors. 
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School Programmatic 
Capacity 

Enrollment Efficiency 
Rate 

Students 
Under/Over 

Capacity 

2030 
Projected 

Enrollment 

2030 
Projected 
Efficiency 

Rate 
Memorial High 1,293 1,408 108.9% +115 930 72% 

West High 1,430 810 56.6% -620 520 36.4% 

Central High 1,714 1,268 74% -446 806 47% 

MST High 344 403 117.2% +59 671 195.1% 

High School Total 4,781 3,889 81.3% -892 2,927 61.2% 

Hillside Middle 848 811 95.6% -37 633 74.6% 

Southside Middle 751 700 93.2% -51 535 71.2% 

Parkside Middle 939 902 96.1% -37 779 83% 

McLaughlin Middle 661 723 109.4% +62 709 107.3% 

Middle School Total 3,199 3,136 98% -63 2,656 83% 

Bakersville Elementary 344 405 117.7% +61 466 135% 

Beech Street 
Elementary 

636 498 78.3% -138 548 86.2% 

Gossler Park 
Elementary 

555 342 61.6% -213 381 68.6% 

Green Acres 
Elementary 

616 457 74.2% -159 504 81.8% 

Hallsville Elementary 393 244 62.1% -149 264 67.2% 

Highland-Goffe’s Falls 
Elementary 

735 394 53.6% -341 429 58.4% 

Jewett Elementary 529 348 65.8% -181 376 71.1% 

McDonough 
Elementary 

733 419 57.2% -314 456 62.2% 

Northwest Elementary 774 507 65.5% -267 551 71.2% 

Parker-Varney 
Elementary 

720 375 52.1% -345 406 56.4% 

Smyth Road 
Elementary 

540 398 73.7% -142 448 83% 

Webster Elementary 630 348 55.2% -282 371 58.9% 

Weston Elementary 691 456 66% -235 495 71.6% 

Henry Wilson 
Elementary 

467 426 91.2% -41 491 105.1% 

Elementary School 
Total 

8,363 5,617 67.2% -2,746 6,186 74% 

 

Like many urban districts with declining enrollment, MSD has overall excess capacity. To better utilize 
space, MSD has executed a variety of moves and efforts over the last several years. MSD made the decision 
to move the 5th grade from elementary schools to middle schools and has started to implement this 
program. Along with moving 5th grade to middle schools, MSD moved their central offices to the third 
floor of West High School.  The move of central offices to West High School has brought challenges 
associated with co-locating with a school as well as ADA compliance complaints due to the only access to 
an elevator is through the high school portion of the building. 
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YEAR 
Grade Level ENROLLMENT / 

PROJECTION 
CAPACITY EXCESS SEATS / % 

 

2020/2021 

Elementary 5,617 8,363 2,746/33% 

Middle 3,136 3,199 63/2% 

High 3,889 4,781 892/19% 

 

2030/2031 

Elementary 6,186 8,363 2,177/26% 

Middle 2,677 3,199 522/16% 

High 2,927 4,781 1,854/39% 

Source: District data and MGT of America Consulting, LLC projections, 2020. 
 

The enrollment/capacity gap varies among the district’s school grade levels. As shown in the table above, 
the elementary schools and high schools have the largest difference between enrollment and capacity 
both now and with projected enrollment. The middle schools currently operate with the smallest 
difference between enrollment and capacity. 

It is important to note the district’s average efficiency rating across all grade levels is 77.3%, which is only 
slightly lower than adequate range of  80% - 95%.  However, that percentage is an average, which obscures 
the real story. As described earlier, there are schools that are significantly over-enrolled/utilized as well as 
schools that are significantly under-enrolled/utilized. As shown in the table above, there are currently 
3,701 “empty seats” in district facilities.  When capacity and enrollment are not balanced, the district 
is spending resources on empty spaces. 

 

MGT created a cost estimate for empty seats with data from a national source. Using the American School 
and University magazine’s annual review of Maintenance and Operations (M&O) costs, and a conservative 
conversion estimate of seats into students of 65% (since scheduling varies between elementary, middle 
and high schools and thus seat conversion is not a one-to-one correlation). MGT conservatively estimates 
that MSD is spending $1,981,870.70 on empty seats in FY 2020-21 (3,701 empty seats x 65% x 
$823.84/student). Over the next ten-years, the district could spend more than 
$20,000,000 in M&O costs for empty seats if substantial efforts are not taken to reduce the excess 
capacity. 
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3.6 CONCLUSION 

The data are clear: MSD has too many buildings for the number of students it serves. Absent changes in 
student recruitment and retention, enrollment will continue to decline over the next ten years. M S D  
simply does not need to maintain the number of buildings in its current inventory to effectively serve the 
children of Manchester New Hampshire. 
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4.0 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  

 

On October 23, 2020, MGT engaged MSD stakeholders via an online Qualtrics survey that generated a 
significant number of responses.  The survey was available to for two weeks and stakeholders were 
reminded to take the survey several times during the two-week period.   The survey was offered in the 
following languages to ensure availability to as many stakeholders as possible: 

• English 

• Bosnian 

• French 

• Vietnamese 

• Hindi 

• Croatian 

• Portuguese 

• Romanian 

• Russian 

• Albanian 

• Swahili 

• Ukrainian 

• Arabic 

• Spanish 

• Urdu 

• Chinese 

 

4.1 PARTICIPATION 

The survey had a total of 4,302 respondents.  Respondents were not required to complete any survey 
question, which means that the total number of responses for each question can vary. 

The race/ethnicity of 4,055 respondents was 88.34% White, 10.96% Hispanic/Latino of any race(s), 4.81% 
Other Races, 3.6% Black/African American, 2.44% Asian, 0.69% American Indiana/Alaskan Native, and 
0.12% Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander. 

Respondents reported having students attending every school and every grade level. 

 

4.2 ONLINE SURVEY -  DATA 

Besides English, what is the primary language spoken in the home? 
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How many people are in your household? 

 

 
 

If your child or children is in a special or federal program (Check all that apply) 
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What school does your student(s) currently attend? (Check all that apply) 

 

 

 

What grade is your student currently in? (Check all that apply) 
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Do your students attend or plan to attend your assigned neighborhood school? 

 

 

 

Why do your students not attend your neighborhood school? (Check all that apply) 
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Rank order why you choose to live in your current residence?  
 

Rank Order 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

To attend MSD (in general) 577 443 440 455 458 500 574 264 

To attend a specific neighborhood 
school 

418 714 547 522 504 483 428 95 

Affordability 1068 682 823 552 292 176 86 32 

Proximity to employment 435 768 635 850 548 286 148 41 

Community resource such as place of 
worship, community center, athletic 

facility, etc. 
76 178 312 425 1024 815 717 164 

Character of neighborhood 733 593 506 374 323 788 321 73 

Natural features 99 260 381 475 502 563 1235 196 

Other Reason 305 73 67 58 60 100 202 2846 

 

Rank order the most important factors to consider for this capacity/utilization review? 

 

Rank Order 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

Free up space in Manchester's elementary 
schools 

315 313 323 386 490 419 325 212 46 

Reduce elementary school class sizes 343 581 430 367 356 326 259 137 30 

Address the challenge of declining 
enrollment and align space accordingly 

92 146 397 420 416 519 506 305 28 

Identify more efficient and effective 
utilization of our buildings 

105 170 290 522 510 492 473 243 24 

Strengthen our elementary, middle, and 
high schools (e.g., increase student 

engagement, improve the educational 
experience for students and families) 

800 610 403 281 337 227 118 44 9 

Enhanced educational program 
opportunities 

195 568 570 381 276 389 305 130 15 

Neighborhood and community traditions 29 78 98 168 220 303 652 1172 109 

Safety and security 891 331 297 290 204 142 141 470 63 

Something else 59 32 21 14 20 12 50 116 2505 
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Of the following options, what should be the primary method to address over capacity? 

 

 

 

Of the following options, what should be the primary method to address schools that are under 
capacity? 
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What facility planning objective is most important to you? 

 

 

 

What facility planning objective is least important to you? 
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What is your perception of the ability of Manchester School District's facilities to support educational 
programming? 

 

 

 

What is your perception of the overall condition of the school facilities in Manchester School District?  
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FINDINGS FROM INITIAL SURVEY 
 

 Respondents represented every school with Memorial High School having the most (545) and 
Bakersville Elementary School having the least (67) 

 

 Respondents represented every grade level, with 11th grade having the most (406) and Pre-
kindergarten having the least (71 

 

 Adjusting school attendance boundaries was listed as the preferred way to address schools that 
are over and under capacity 

 
 Optimizing available school capacity to efficiently accommodate the future enrollment and 

anticipated shifts of population is the most important facility planning objective to respondents 
 
 Gaining efficiencies by reducing the number of schools in MSD is the least important facility 

planning objective to respondents 
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5.0 FACILITY ASSESSMENTS  

 

This section presents the results of the facility assessments that were conducted by the MGT project team. 
 

MSD schools were scored in three areas: 
 

 Building/Site condition – physical condition of all building systems 

 Educational suitability – ability of the facility to support and enhance educational program delivery 

 Technology readiness – level to which the building infrastructure supports information technology 
 

The building/site condition scores were determined by utilizing the deferred maintenance and renovation 
expense as outlined in the Manchester School District Facility Condition Assessment (March 2020). The 
educational suitability and technology readiness assessments were conducted by a trained educator who 
walked each site with the principal/designee. The three scores were weighted to create a Combined Score 
that makes it easier to develop priorities across all the assessments. 

 

The weighting formula for the combined scores is shown below: 
 

 Building/Site condition – 50% 

 Educational suitability – 30% 

 Technology readiness – 20% 
 

Each area scored based on a 100-point scale. Scores are interpreted as shown on the following chart. 

 

NUMERICAL SCORE INTERPRETATION 

90 – 100 New or like new, Excellent 

80 – 89 Good 

70 – 79 Fair 

60 – 69 Poor 

Below 60 Unsatisfactory 

 
The scoring is structured to measure the level of deficiencies as related to the total value of the building. 
Consequently, scores can be used to calculate the budgets required to remediate the deficiencies 
identified in the assessments. The BASYS® software produces a detailed report for each facility assessment 
which includes each deficiency identified. 

 

The results of the assessments were reviewed with district staff to ensure accuracy and completeness. 
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5.1 BUILDING/SITE CONDITION ASSESSMENT 

The building/site condition score measures the amount of deferred maintenance in the building’s major 
systems. The building/site condition scores were determined by utilizing the deferred maintenance and 
renovation expense as outlined in the Manchester School District Facility Condition Assessment (March 
2020).  The scores are interpreted as follows: 

 
 

90+ 

New or Like New: The building and/or a majority of its systems are in good 
condition, less than three years old, and only require preventive 
maintenance. 

 
80-89 

Good: The building and/or a majority of its systems are in good condition 
and only require routine maintenance. 

 
70-79 

Fair: The building and/or some of its systems are in fair condition and 
require minor to moderate repair. 

 
60-69 

Poor: The building and/or a significant number of its systems are in poor 
condition and require major repair, renovation, or replacement. 

 
BELOW 60 

Unsatisfactory: The building and/or a majority of its systems should be 
replaced. 

 
The condition score rates each building as “New”, “Good”, “Fair”, “Poor”, or “Unsatisfactory” based on a 
detailed description of each rating. The possible score for each building is based on that building’s 
contribution to the overall cost of building construction. The condition score and resulting calculations do 
not include the costs of any additions to increase the size or capacity of a school, site improvements, 
improvements for educational suitability, or technology readiness improvement. 

 

The table below presents the range of the facility condition scores by site type.  As shown, there is a range 
of condition scores, from 58 to 93 with the average condition scores in the “Fair” range. 

 

 

 
SITE TYPE 

FACILITY CONDITION 
SCORE RANGE 

 

AVERAGE CONDITION 
SCORE 

LOW HIGH 

Elementary Schools 58 93 75 

Middle Schools 74 82 78 

High Schools 72 79 76 
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5.2 EDUCATIONAL SUITABILITY ASSESSMENT 

The educational suitability assessment evaluates how well the facility supports the educational program 
that it houses. Each site receives one suitability score which applies to all the buildings at the facility. The 
educational suitability/ functionality of each facility was assessed with BASYS® using the following 
categories: 

 
 

ENVIRONMENT 

 

The overall environment of the facility with respect to creating a safe and positive 
working/learning environment. 

 
CIRCULATION 

 

Pedestrian/vehicular circulation and the appropriateness of site facilities and 
signage. 

 

SUPPORT SPACE 

The existence of facilities and spaces to support the educational/governmental 
program being offered. These include offices, general classrooms, special learning 
spaces (e.g. music rooms, libraries, science labs), and support spaces (e.g. 
administrative offices, counseling offices, reception areas, kitchens, health clinics). 

 
SIZE 

 
The adequacy of the size of the program spaces. 

 
LOCATION 

 

The appropriateness of adjacencies (e.g., physical education space separated from 
quiet spaces). 

 

STORAGE & FIXED 
EQUIPMENT 

The appropriateness of utilities, fixed equipment, storage, and room surfaces (e.g. 
flooring, ceiling materials, and wall coverings) as well as safety and program 
equipment (e.g., kiln, sinks, safety shower/eyewash equipment). 

 
Suitability scores are interpreted as follows: 

 
 

90+ 

Excellent: The facility is designed to provide for and support the 
educational/governmental program offered. It may have a minor 
suitability/functionality issues but overall, it meets the needs of the 
educational/governmental program. 

 

80-89 

Good: The facility is designed to provide for and support most of the 
educational/governmental program offered. It may have minor 
suitability/functionality issues but generally meets the needs of the 
educational/governmental program. 

 
70-79 

Fair: The facility has some problems meeting the needs of the 
educational/governmental program and will require remodeling/renovation. 

 
60-69 

Poor: The facility has numerous problems meeting the needs of the 
educational/governmental program and needs significant remodeling, additions, or 
replacement. 

 
BELOW 60 

Unsatisfactory: The facility is unsuitable in support of the 
educational/governmental program. 
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The table below presents the range and average of suitability scores by site type. The suitability scores 
range from 50 to 82. The average scores fall within the “Poor” to “Fair” range. 

 
 

 
Site Type 

SUITABILITY 
SCORE RANGE 

 

AVERAGE 
SUITABILITY SCORE 

LOW HIGH 

Elementary Schools 50 82 69 

Middle Schools 73 78 64 

High Schools 73 79 76 
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5.3 TECHNOLOGY READINESS 

The BASYS® technology readiness score measures the capability of the existing infrastructure to support 
information technology and associated equipment. The technology infrastructure assessment was 
conducted by an assessor without any invasive or longitudinal speed or data usage measurements and 
should be viewed as a “snapshot in time.” The score can be interpreted as follows: 

 
 

90+ 

 
Excellent: The facility has excellent infrastructure to support information technology. 

 
80-89 

 
Good: The facility has the infrastructure to support information technology. 

 
70-79 

 
Fair: The facility is lacking in some infrastructure to support information technology. 

 
60-69 

 
Poor: The facility is lacking significant infrastructure to support information technology. 

 
BELOW 60 

 

Unsatisfactory: The facility has little or no infrastructure to support information 
technology. 

 
The table below presents the range of technology scores and the average technology scores by site type. 
Technology readiness scores vary from 71 to 100, with the average scores in the “Good” to  “Excellent” 
range. These scores are higher than expected, especially in a district with older buildings (average age 70- 
years) and document the district’s effort to provide infrastructure and create robust technology-based 
opportunities for students and staff in all schools. 

 
 

 
SITE TYPE 

TECHNOLOGY READINESS SCORE  
AVERAGE RANGE 

LOW HIGH 

Elementary Schools 71 95 80 

Middle Schools 79 100 92 

High Schools 76 98 87 
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5.4 COMBINED SCORES 

The building/site condition, educational suitability, and technology readiness scores are combined into 
one score for each facility to assist in the task of prioritizing projects. Since the condition score is a measure 
of the maintenance needs (e.g., leaky roofs, etc.) and the suitability score is a measure of how well the 
building design and configuration supports the educational program or building function, it is possible to 
have a high score for one assessment and a low score for another assessment. It is the combined score 
that attempts to give a comprehensive picture of the conditions that exist at each facility and how each 
facility compares relative to the other facilities in the district. 

 

To create the Combined Score, the three scores are weighted. For MSD, the scores were weighted as 
shown below: 

 

 Building/Site condition – 50% 

 Educational suitability – 30% 

 Technology readiness – 20% 
 

The table below presents the range of the Combined Scores and the average scores by site type. The 
Combined Scores vary from 58 to 88, with the average scores in the “Fair”  to “ Good” range. 

 
 

 

SITE TYPE 

COMBINED SCORE (30/45/5/20)  

AVERAGE RANGE 

LOW HIGH 

Elementary Schools 58 88 74 

Middle Schools 76 83 81 

High Schools 74 83 78 
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5.5  FINDINGS 

The three facility assessments have identified deficiencies in all areas of MSD facilities. While there are 
some exceptions, it is a fair generalization to say that some MSD school buildings are not providing an 
adequate environment for teaching and learning. The individual schools scoring less than 70 as a 
Combined Score will need the most attention. For those schools, there are a variety of challenges at the 
building level. Some scored poorly in the building condition assessment, while others did poorly in the 
suitability portion of the assessment. 

 

These facility assessments provide the data to prioritize projects based on the overall facility needs of the 
district. These data, combined with the building efficiency analysis, will be used to develop master 
planning recommendations in Section 6.0. 

School  
Suitability 

Score 

Tech 
Readiness 

Score 

Building 
Condition 

Score 

Combined 
Condition 

Score 

West High  73  76  75 74 

 Northwest  76  71  81 77 

 Memorial  79  82  78 79 

 Jewett  70  84  81 79 

 Webster  66  93  76 76 

 Smyth Road  71  76  62 68 

 Hillside  81  90  82 83 

 McDonough  80  76  74 76 

 Bakersville  61  76  81 74 

 Beech Street  80  83  75 78 

 Highland-Goffe's Falls  82  83  93 88 

 Central  73  90  72 76 

 Wilson  65  74  74 71 

 MST  79  98  79 83 

 Southside  78  79  74 76 

 Green Acres  69  93  70 74 

 McLaughlin  80  100  78 83 

 Weston  65  95  86 81 

 Hallsville  50  67  58 58 

 Gossler Park  65  66  63 64 

 Parkside  73  100  78 81 

 Parker-Varney  70  88  75 76 
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6.0 MASTER  PLAN RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

This section presents the process utilized to determine priorities and prepare recommendations for 
master planning for the Board’s review. This section is divided into the following components 
 

 Findings – a description of issues that MGT identified through the study process that have facility 
implications for short- and long-range planning. 

 Recommendations – a set of issues that the Board may want to consider for school facility 
planning, including possible program placement changes, facility improvements, and 
opportunities for repurposing. 

 Supporting Recommendations – some additional opportunities that are important for the board 
to consider as the district creates and implements the master plan. 

 
 

6.1 FINDINGS 

Any long-range study includes gathering information and documenting issues, conditions, ideas, and data. In 
MSD, as described in earlier sections, this information has come from interviews, community surveys, 
document reviews, and on-site assessments of each of the district’s facilities. 
 

MGT’s recommendations are based on the following findings: 
 

1. MSD HAS MORE CAPACITY THAN NEEDED TO SUPPORT CURRENT AND PROJECTED STUDENT 
ENROLLMENT 

Using either the MGT or MSD method for calculating school capacity, there are many “empty seats” across 
the school district.  Currently, there are nearly 4,000 empty seats and, without changes, the number is 
projected to grow to more than 4,500 over the next 10 years. Having “empty seats” carries several costs, 
including lost revenue and increased per student energy and operational costs. Without changes in the 
district’s facility inventory, these costs are projected to increase over time. 

MGT created a cost estimate for empty seats with data from a national source. Using the American School 
and University magazine’s annual review of Maintenance and Operations (M&O) costs, and a conservative 
conversion estimate of seats into students of 65% (since scheduling varies between elementary, middle, 
and high schools and thus seat conversion is not a one-to-one correlation). MGT conservatively estimates 
that MSD is spending $1,981,870.70 on empty seats in FY 2020-21 (3,701 empty seats x 65% x 
$823.84/student). Over the next ten-years, the district could spend more than $20,000,000 in M&O costs 
for empty seats if substantial efforts are not taken to reduce the excess capacity. 

 

2. MSD SCHOOLS ARE NOT EQUALLY ABLE TO PROVIDE 21ST CENTURY LEARNING 
ENVIRONMENTS THAT SUPPORT STUDENT PROJECTS, ENGAGEMENT, AND COLLABORATION 

The average age of schools in MSD is 70 years. As buildings go, this is old. Most building systems – plumbing, 
lighting, heating, etc., – have “life-cycles.” Few building life cycles extend beyond 50 years. 
 

In addition to facility condition issues, MGT gathered information about the suitability of each space to 
support instruction. Buildings planned and built before 1980 did not include space for Title I, English 
Language Support, Special Education, or technology. Those schools typically had classrooms, but no flexible 
learning spaces to support differentiated learning with small groups or various learning styles. 
 

Data gathered from assessments of MSD schools provide evidence of the impact of the age of the schools 
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on the learning environment. Data gathered included Building/Site Condition, Educational Suitability, and 
Technology Readiness. The data assessments show the following: 
 

 The average technology readiness score is “Excellent,” documenting the emphasis placed on 
student and faculty technology access over the last several years. 

 The average educational suitability score is “Fair,” indicating deficiencies in meeting 
educational program needs in many schools. 

 The average building/site condition score is “Fair” and there is a wide variation of scores with some 
schools having significant facility deficits. 

 

3. THE DISTRICT’S ESTIMATED COST TO IMPROVE ALL FACILITIES TO A COMBINED 
SCORE OF 85 IN ALL FOUR ASSESSMENT CATEGORIES IS $ $92,792,206.69 

Using construction cost data from School Planning & Management Magazine Annual School 
Construction Report, MGT estimated the cost to renovate each school. 

 

 

*Source – School Planning & Management Magazine Annual School Construction Report 

 

School  
Suitability 

Score 
Suitability 

Renovation 
Estimate 

Condition 
Score 

Condition 
Renovation 

Estimate 

Technology 
Score 

Technology 
Renovation 

Estimate 

Total Renovation 
Estimate 

West High  74  $2,381,153.53  75  $6,347,178.24  76   $145,756.63   $     8,874,088.40  
Northwest  77  $546,538.24  81  $875,862.57  71   $71,924.99   $     1,494,325.80  

Memorial  79  $1,151,995.96  78  $4,489,442.40  82   $50,365.93   $     5,691,804.29  

Jewett  79  $673,081.48  81  $558,593.00  84   $2,836.58   $     1,234,511.06  

Webster  76  $1,294,758.81  76  $1,958,668.02  93   $0    $     3,253,426.83  

Smyth Road  68  $737,338.51  62  $4,057,596.15  76   $40,637.70   $     4,835,572.36  

Hillside  83  $566,955.61  82  $1,512,748.54  90   $0   $     2,079,704.15  

McDonough  76  $411,985.24  74  $2,731,080.08  76   $58,686.06   $     3,201,751.37  
Bakersville  74  $1,306,505.90  81  $658,924.02  76   $40,929.87   $     2,006,359.79  

Beech Street  78  $447,457.17  75  $2,775,969.41  83   $12,036.09   $     3,235,462.66  

Highland-
Goffe's Falls  

88  $246,161.75  93  $0 83   $10,319.43  
 $         256,481.18  

Central  76  $3,628,428.13  73  $13,110,510.87  90   $0   $   16,738,939.00  

Wilson  71  $1,199,365.34  74  $2,268,417.34  74   $53,133.29   $     3,520,915.97  
MST  83  $781,820.33  79  $2,409,866.25  98   $0  $     3,191,686.58  

Southside  76  $908,949.48  74  $4,932,687.21  79   $60,771.28   $     5,902,407.97  

Green Acres  74  $1,050,692.20  70  $3,173,159.28  93   $0   $     4,223,851.47  

McLaughlin  83  $561,844.08  78  $2,703,874.64  100   $0  $     3,265,718.72  

Weston  81  $1,465,876.08  86  $0 95   $0    $     1,465,876.08  

Hallsville  58  $1,607,376.21  59  $4,073,371.90  67   $68,921.01   $     5,749,669.12  

Gossler Park  64  $957,923.37  63  $3,564,630.16  66   $75,767.41   $     4,598,320.94  

Parkside  81  $1,596,444.28  78  $2,960,294.03  100   $0  $     4,556,738.31  
Parker-Varney  76  $1,068,140.48  75  $2,346,454.15  88   $0  $     3,414,594.63  
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Additional recommendations make clear that addressing the facility needs of each current 
building may not be the most efficient and effective way to address facility needs in the district, 
given the number of schools that are under- and over-utilized. 

 

4. MSD’S HIGH SCHOOL COHORT SURVIVAL RATE IS VERY LOW 

As shown in the table below, students entering high school choose not to stay in MSD.  While analyzing the 
data, MGT noted there is a large drop in enrollment between the Freshman and Sophomore years and 
between the Junior and Senior years, although enrollment only decreases slightly between Sophomore and 
Junior Years.  The survival percentage, or the percentage of incoming freshman that stay through their 
senior year, is consistently around 60% with the exception the 2017-2021 cohort. 

When dissecting the 2017-2021 cohort data, it appears the decreases in enrollment follow the same pattern 
as the previous cohorts except there was not a significant drop between the Junior and Senior years.  This 
may be due to the onset of remote instruction as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

Historical Enrollment 

Grade 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

9th 1698 1746 1658 1361 1279 1248 1287 1123    

10th  1269 1293 1297 1170 1094 1047 1100 923   

11th   1260 1191 1235 1068 1011 973 1060 883  

12th    985 1004 980 846 818 774 816 868 

Cohort 
Survival %    58% 57.5% 59% 62% 64% 62% 63% 77% 

 

5. HIGH DEFERRED MAINTENANCE, LIFECYCLE, & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT COSTS 

According to Manchester School District Facilities Condition Assessment (March 2020), MSD has more than 
$158,000,000 of deferred maintenance, lifecycle, and capital improvement costs.  Each of these are defined 
further below: 

➢ Deferred Maintenance (DM) costs are defined as critical maintenance that has been delayed and 
will result in significant added costs, potential program curtailment or interruption, and/or liability 
issues.  DM usually refers to critical components such as boilers, roofs, alarm panels, water heaters, 
etc. 

 

➢ Lifecycle (LC) costs are defined as the investments necessary due to existing equipment or building 
components having worn out due to age.  Replacements that are essential for the normal 
protection and preservation of the facilities’ structural integrity and functional utility. 

 

➢ Capital Improvement (CI) costs are defined as the investments that are recommended to install 
additional systems or improvement dedicated to raise the facility, electrical/mechanical systems, 
and/or architectural systems to currently acceptable standards.  
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6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LONG-RANGE FACILITY MASTER 

PLANNING 

Based on the findings described above, MGT recommends that the Manchester Board of School Committee 
develop a long-range plan that includes the activities described below. Each activity addresses issues found 
in the district during this project. 

1. Reduce capacity/number of facilities across the district to allow for reallocation of funds to support 
instruction.  

Schools should be re-purposed/closed based on identified criteria, including facilities that do not meet 
program standards, are high in operational or energy costs, do not have ADA access or air conditioning, have 
difficulty meeting student achievement standards, or have other issues.  

Major Criteria for Repurposing/closure selection: 

• Combined Score for facility assessments 

• Distribution of schools aligned to distribution of students 

• Deferred maintenance costs 

• Utility costs 

• Strategic land use planning 

• Program considerations 

• Access issues and transportation issues 

Therefore, MGT is making the following recommendations:  

Option 1: 

Move the remaining 5th grade students to Middle school, close Hallsville elementary, Gossler Park 
elementary, Smyth Road elementary, Wilson elementary, Central High, and re-purpose or divest the sites.  
Closure of these five schools will decrease excess seats, and as illustrated in the table below, save the district 
approximately $47,300,000 in deferred maintenance, system upgrades, and capital improvements as well as 
almost $600,000 annually in utility costs.  MSD would also realize cost efficiencies in administrative and 
operational staff. 

 

School Deferred 
Maintenance 

System Life Cycle 
Improvements 

Capital 
Improvements 

Annual Utilities 

Hallsville ES $311,969 $445,641 $4,020,854 $55,349 

Gossler Park ES $1,934,995 $1,042,274 $1,517,459 $50,623 

Smyth Road ES $1,511,521 $811,030 $2,725,917 $42,567 

Wilson ES $18,845 $632,171 $3,308,918 $37,499 

Central HS $5,710,685 $9,899,665 $13,399,510 $400,703 

Totals $9,488,015 $12,830,781 $24,972,658 $586,741 

Grand Total  $47,878,195 

 

Option 2: 

 

Move 5th grade students back to elementary school, close Hallsville elementary, Gossler Park elementary, 

Smyth Road elementary, Southside Middle, Central High, and re-purpose or divest the sites.  Closure of these 

five schools will decrease excess seats, and as illustrated in the table below, save the district approximately 
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$54,200,000 in deferred maintenance, system upgrades, and capital improvements as well as almost 

$685,000 annually in utility costs.  MSD would also realize cost efficiencies in administrative and operational 

staff. 

 

School Deferred 
Maintenance 

System Life Cycle 
Improvements 

Capital 
Improvements 

Annual Utilities 

Hallsville ES $311,969 $445,641 $4,020,854 $55,349 

Gossler Park ES $1,934,995 $1,042,274 $1,517,459 $50,623 

Smyth Road ES $1,511,521 $811,030 $2,725,917 $42,567 

Southside MS $320,215 $714,139 $9,814,945 $134,977 

Central HS $5,710,685 $9,899,665 $13,399,510 $400,703 

Totals $9,789,385 $12,912,749 $31,478,685 $684,219 

Grand Total  $54,865,038 

 

Review closure sites for re-purpose opportunities or divestiture.  Re-purpose plans could include use by the 

district for another activity – e.g., office space or professional development or storage, instead of 

instructional space for students. Re-purpose plans could also include buildings offered wholly or in part to 

another organization. It could also mean closing and selling the building and removing it from the district’s 

inventory. MGT recommends annual monitoring and adjustment of the list of “re-purpose buildings. 

 

2. Build new facilities to address condition and 21st century educational suitability of schools as well as 

continue to reduce capacity. 

 

Option 1: 

 

Utilizing savings from the closure of the excess schools, MSD should consider updating their oldest 

elementary facilities by building new a 750-student 21st century elementary school, possibly on the current 

Smyth Road Elementary site.  Once completed, MSD could combine Webster Elementary and McDonough 

Elementary into the new school, further reducing excess seats and saving funds that would otherwise be 

spent on deferred maintenance, lifecycle upgrades, and capital improvements.  As funds are available, MSD 

should continue the process of building new elementary schools in the future to replace the oldest facilities.  

The estimated cost to build a 750-student elementary school is $65,000,000 

 

Option 2: 

 

Renovate Northwest and Highand-Goff’s elementary schools.  These are the two newest elementary schools 

and have the highest assessment scores. 

 

Option 3: 

 

Renovate Parkside, Hillside, and McLaughlin middle schools.  These three middle schools each score above 

the 80 percentile on the combined assessment.  The estimated renovation cost for these three schools is 

illustrated in the table below: 
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School Estimated 

renovation cost 

Parkside $20,000,000 

Hillside $15,000,000 

McLaughlin $16,000,000 

Total $51,000,000 

 

Option 4: 

 

Build two new 21st century High schools to replace Central, West and Memorial High schools.  MST would 

remain as a Career and Technical Center.  The estimated cost per high school is $150,000,000. 

 

Option 5: 

 

Merge Memorial and MST to expand the project-based education concept currently offered at MST.  

Renovate Memorial and MST to improve both facility condition and education suitability.  Design and 

renovate West as a traditional school but updated to current educational and athletic standards.  The 

estimated cost of renovations is illustrated in the table below: 

 

School Estimated 

renovation cost 

West $30,000,000 

Memorial $25,000,000 

Total $55,000,000 

3. Centralized early childhood education facility 

MSD should consider establishing a stand-alone early childhood education facility.  Having a 
centrally located early childhood education facility will allow MSD to concentrate resources in 
one location and design the facility specifically for early childhood education. 

MSD should consider closed schools for the location of the early childhood education facility.  
Several schools are single story and could possibly be renovated specifically for early childhood 
education or all sites could be demolished, and a new facility erected. 

 
4. Re-imagine what 21st century High School could look like in MSD. 

 

As illustrated in this report, MSD high school enrollment has declined at a much higher rate than elementary 

and middle school enrollment indicating that high school students are choosing to leave the district.  To retain 

and possibly recruit students from nearby communities, MSD should consider developing an educational 

program designed at capturing those high school students that are not completing their education with MSD.  

For example, remote and/or hybrid instruction, Performing arts, Visual Arts, Engineering, Cooperative on the 

job training opportunities, etc. 

 

Once completed, MSD will have multiple educational opportunities to engage students in the learning style 

that is most appropriate for them, thus improving the high school cohort survival percentage, but more 

importantly, helping more students reach their potential. 
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5. Conduct a boundary review 

 

As noted earlier, while MSD has excess seats in the elementary level, other schools are over-

enrolled.  For example, Bakersville elementary is utilized at 124% of its designed capacity.  

Additionally, with the recommended closer of schools, the entire district should be reviewed to 

balance enrollment between the remaining schools. 

 

A boundary review will re-design attendance boundaries to more equally distribute enrollment, 

so no school is over utilized. 
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APPENDIX A – BUILDING INVENTORY 
 

WEST HIGH SCHOOL 
 

9 Notre Dame Ave 
Manchester NH, 03102 

 

 

 
 

Grades:  9-12 

Building Area:  165,346 GSF 

Site Area:  9.8 acres + Sports Campus Across Street 

Construction dates:  1922, 1958, 1967 

Functional Capacity:  1,906 

Programmatic Capacity:  1,430* 

Classroom Count:  78 

Cafeteria size:  10,148 GSF 
*Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times High School Utilization Rate (.75) 
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CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL 
 

535 Beech Street 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  9-12 

Building Area:  270,062 GSF 

Site Area:  5.3 acres  

Construction dates:  1895, 1925, 1959, 1967 

Functional Capacity:  2,288 

Programmatic Capacity:  1,714* 

Classroom Count:  98 

Cafeteria size:  7,706 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times High School Utilization Rate (.75) 
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MEMORIAL HIGH SCHOOL 
 

1 Crusader Way 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  9-12 

Building Area:  182,528 GSF 

Site Area:  47 acres (shared campus with Jewett Elementary and Southside Middle) 

Construction dates:  1960, 1965, 1987, 1989, 1998 

Functional Capacity:  1,724 

Programmatic Capacity:  1,293* 

Classroom Count:  62 

Cafeteria size:  9,715 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times High School Utilization Rate (.75) 
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MST HIGH SCHOOL 
 

100 Gerald Connors Circle 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  9-12 

Building Area:  110,000 GSF 

Site Area:  11 acres  

Construction dates:  1982 

Functional Capacity:  458 

Programmatic Capacity:  344* 

Classroom Count:  37 

Cafeteria size:  N/A 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times High School Utilization Rate (.75) 
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MCLAUGHLIN MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

201 Jack Lovering Drive 
Manchester NH, 03109 

 

 
 

Grades:  6-8 

Building Area:  105,000 GSF 

Site Area:  41.3 acres (shared campus with Green Acres Elementary) 

Construction dates:  1998 

Functional Capacity:  778 

Programmatic Capacity:  661* 

Classroom Count:  44** 

Cafeteria size:  3,480 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.85) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
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HILLSIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

112 Reservoir Avenue 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  6-8 

Building Area:  116,648 GSF 

Site Area:  137 acres (including Derryfield Park) 

Construction dates:  1967 

Functional Capacity:  998 

Programmatic Capacity:  848* 

Classroom Count:  57** 

Cafeteria size:  3,672 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.85) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
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PARKSIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

75 Parkside Avenue 
Manchester NH, 03102 

 

 
 

Grades:  5-8 

Building Area:  118,550 GSF 

Site Area:  23 acres (shared campus with Gossler Park Elementary) 

Construction dates:  1967, 1999 

Functional Capacity:  1,044 

Programmatic Capacity:  887* 

Classroom Count:  61** 

Cafeteria size:  3,672 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.85) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 

 

 

  



Manchester School District  November 2020 

Capacity/Utilization Review  Interim Report 
P a g e | 63 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

SOUTHSIDE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 

300 S. Jewett Street 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  6-8 

Building Area:  116,648 GSF 

Site Area:  47 acres (shared campus with Jewett Elementary and Memorial High) 

Construction dates:  1967 

Functional Capacity:  883 

Programmatic Capacity:  751* 

Classroom Count:  54** 

Cafeteria size:  3,672 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.85) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
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BAKERSVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

20 Elm Street 
Manchester NH, 03101 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  44,968 GSF 

Site Area:  .7 acres  

Construction dates:  1895, 1916, 1990 

Functional Capacity:  363 

Programmatic Capacity:  344* 

Classroom Count:  20** 

Cafeteria size:  4,600 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 

 

 
  



Manchester School District  November 2020 

Capacity/Utilization Review  Interim Report 
P a g e | 65 

Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

BEECH STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

333 Beech Street 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-5 

Building Area:  69,896 GSF 

Site Area:  1.5 acres  

Construction dates:  1973 

Functional Capacity:  670 

Programmatic Capacity:  636* 

Classroom Count:  29** 

Cafeteria size:  3,697 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
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GOSSLER PARK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

145 Parkside Avenue 
Manchester NH, 03102 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-4 

Building Area:  40,526 GSF 

Site Area:  23 acres (shared campus with Parkside Middle) 

Construction dates:  1956, 1961, 1990 

Functional Capacity:  584 

Programmatic Capacity:  555* 

Classroom Count:  23** 

Cafeteria size:  3,150 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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GREEN ACRES ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

100 Jack Lovering Drive 
Manchester NH, 03109 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  53,734 GSF 

Site Area:  41.3 acres (shared campus with McLaughlin Middle) 

Construction dates:  1963, 1971 

Functional Capacity:  649 

Programmatic Capacity:  616* 

Classroom Count:  26** 

Cafeteria size:  5,017 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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HALLSVILLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

275Jewett Street 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-5 

Building Area:  38,379 GSF 

Site Area:  1.01 acres 

Construction dates:  1891, 1908, 1922, 1926 

Functional Capacity:  414 

Programmatic Capacity:  393* 

Classroom Count:  13** 

Cafeteria size:  4,640 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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HIGHLAND-GOFFE’S FALLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

2021 Goffe’s Falls Road 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  59,927 GSF 

Site Area:  15.9 acres 

Construction dates:  1970 

Functional Capacity:  774 

Programmatic Capacity:  735* 

Classroom Count:  29** 

Cafeteria size:  3,987 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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JEWETT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

130 S. Jewett Street 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  38,436 GSF 

Site Area:  47 acres (shared campus with Southside Middle and Memorial High) 

Construction dates:  1955, 1963, 1990 

Functional Capacity:  557 

Programmatic Capacity:  529* 

Classroom Count:  23** 

Cafeteria size:  3,150 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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MCDONOUGH ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

550 Lowell Street 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-5 

Building Area:  64,476 GSF 

Site Area:  3.44 acres  

Construction dates:  1964 

Functional Capacity:  772 

Programmatic Capacity:  733* 

Classroom Count:  34** 

Cafeteria size:  3,950 GSF 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
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NORTHWEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

300 Youville Street 
Manchester NH, 03102 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-4 

Building Area:  51,475 GSF 

Site Area:  4.56 acres  

Construction dates:  1987 

Functional Capacity:  815 

Programmatic Capacity:  774* 

Classroom Count:  29** 

Cafeteria size:  5,000 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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PARKER-VARNEY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

223 James A. Pollock Drive 
Manchester NH, 03102 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-4 

Building Area:  59,927 GSF 

Site Area:  13.5 acres  

Construction dates:  1970 

Functional Capacity:  758 

Programmatic Capacity:  720* 

Classroom Count:  28** 

Cafeteria size:  3,987 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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SMYTH ROAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

245 Bruce Road 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  44,647 GSF 

Site Area:  11.5 acres  

Construction dates:  1956, 1961, 1990 

Functional Capacity:  569 

Programmatic Capacity:  540* 

Classroom Count:  25** 

Cafeteria size:  3,150 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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WEBSTER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

2519 Elm Street 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-5 

Building Area:  56,558 GSF 

Site Area:  2.77 acres  

Construction dates:  1940, 1971 

Functional Capacity:  664 

Programmatic Capacity:  630* 

Classroom Count:  29** 

Cafeteria size:  3,694 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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WESTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

1066 Hanover Street 
Manchester NH, 03104 

 

 
 

Grades:  PK-5 

Building Area:  61,827 GSF 

Site Area:  2.77 acres  

Construction dates:  1922, 1958, 1975 

Functional Capacity:  728 

Programmatic Capacity:  691* 

Classroom Count:  26** 

Cafeteria size:  3,890 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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HENRY WILSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
 

401 Wilson Street 
Manchester NH, 03103 

 

 
 

Grades:  K-5 

Building Area:  50,230 GSF 

Site Area:  .92 acres  

Construction dates:  1896, 1917, 1996 

Functional Capacity:  492 

Programmatic Capacity:  467* 

Classroom Count:  17** 

Cafeteria size:  5,330 GSF*** 
* Programmatic Capacity is equal to Functional Capacity times Middle School Utilization Rate (.95) 
**Does not include portable classrooms 
***Cafeteria and gym are combined 
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APPENDIX B – EDUCATIONAL SUITABILITY & TECHNOLOGY 

READINESS GUIDE 
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